

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-616

SCA EFiled: Sep 23 2022
03:40PM EDT
Transaction ID 68156571

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

and

KATIE SWITZER AND JENNIFER COMPTON,

Petitioners,

v.

TRAVIS BEAVER, WENDY PETERS,
DAVID L. ROACH, STATE SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS, AND L. PAUL HARDESTY, PRESIDENT
OF THE WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS DAVID L. ROACH AND L. PAUL HARDESTY'S RESPONSE TO
PETITIONERS' APPEAL

Intermediate Court of Appeals of West Virginia
No. 22-ICA-1 (consolidated with 22-ICA-3)

Circuit Court of Kanawha County
Case Nos. 22-P-24, 22-P-26

Kelly C. Morgan (WV Bar #9519)
Michael W. Taylor (WV Bar #11715)
Harrison M. Cyrus (WV Bar #12731)
BAILEY & WYANT, PLLC
500 Virginia Street, East, Suite 600
Post Office Box 3710
Charleston, West Virginia 25337-3710
(304) 345-4222
kmorgan@baileywyant.com
mtaylor@baileywyant.com
hcyrus@baileywyant.com
Counsel for David L. Roach and L. Paul Hardesty

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITIONERS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Background on public education in West Virginia and the State Board of Education’s role.....1

B. West Virginia’s school funding formula3

C. Background on Voucher Law4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE HOPE SCHOLARSHIP IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL8

A. It was appropriate for the Circuit Court to find that legislative incentivization resulting in a decrease of funding to public education would violate the State Constitution9

1. There is no error in the Circuit Court’s finding that public education is a fundamental right in West Virginia subject to strict scrutiny.....9

2. A legislative incentivized reduction in funding for public education directly infringes upon the right to a public education, as reiterated by the Circuit Court11

B. The Circuit Court properly found that the Hope Scholarship statute unconstitutionally usurps the State Board of Education’s powers18

II. REMAINING ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....21

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bush v. Holmes, 919 So. 2d 392, 412 (Fla. 2006).....17

Cathe A. v. Doddridge County Bd. of Educ., 200 W. Va. 521, 525, 490 S.E.2d 340, 344 (1997)
.....9, 10

Chapman v. Catron, 220 W. Va. 393, 647 S.E.2d 829 (2007).....8

Hous. & T. C. R. Co. v. State, 41 S.W. 157, 163 (Tex. Civ. App. 1897).....15

Loden v. Miss. Pub. Serv. Com., 279 So. 2d 636, 639 (Miss. 1973)15

Orville Young, LLC v. Bonacci, 246 W. Va. 26, ___, 866 S.E.2d 91, 96 (2021).....8

Pauley v. Bailey, 174 W. Va. 167, 174, 324 S.E.2d 128, 134 (1984).....2, 19

Pauley v. Kelly, 162 W. Va. 672, 719, 255 S.E.2d 859, 884 (1979)2, 9, 10, 11

Randolph County Bd. Of Educ. v. Adams, 196 W. Va. 9, 15 (1995).....2

Simmons-Harris v. Goff, 86 Ohio St. 3d 1, 11, 711 N.E.2d 203, 212 (1999).....17, 18

State v. Vance, 207 W. Va. 640, 535 S.E.2d 484 (2000).....8

State ex rel. Balt. & O. R.R. v. Sims, 132 W. Va. 13, 20, 53 S.E.2d 505, 508 (1948).....15

State ex rel. Board of Educ. v. Rockefeller, 167 W. Va. 72, 81, 281 S.E.2d 131, 136 (1981)
.....16

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Bd. of Educ., 239 W. Va. 705, 707, 806 S.E.2d 136, 139 (2017).19, 20

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Hechler, 180 W. Va. 451, 3376 S.E.2d 839 (1988).....20

West Va. Educ. Ass'n v. Legislature of W. Va., 179 W. Va. 381, 382, 369 S.E.2d 454, 455 (1988)
.....10, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

W. Va. Const. Art. XII, § 1.....1, 9

W. Va. Const. Art. XII, § 2.1, 2, 19

W. Va. Const. Art. XII, § 4.....1, 19

W. Va. Const. Art. XII, § 5.....1

STATUTES

W. Va. Code, 5A-2-2316

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| W. Va. Code § 18-2-5(a)..... | 19 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-9A-1 | 2, 3 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-9A-2(i) | 3, 12 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-9A-2(i)(5)..... | 14 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-9A-4 | 3 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-9A-5 | 3 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-9A-9 | 3 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-9A-9(a)(C) | 12 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-9A-10(a)(1)(B)..... | 12 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-2(5)(B)..... | 4, 12 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-3(a)..... | 20 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-4 | 4, 20 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-5(A)-(D)..... | 5, 14 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-5(b) | 4 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-5(d) | 4 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-6(a)..... | 6, 20 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-6(b) | 6, 15, 20 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-7(a)..... | 4 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-8(a)..... | 6 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-8(f) | 20 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-10(c)..... | 5 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-11(c)..... | 5 |
| W. Va. Code § 18-31-11(e)..... | 5 |
